Appendix 1

Life table for Switzerland; 1978-1983

(source : Office féderal de la statistique, Berne, 1985)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Age | Probability | Survival Death rate Survivor | Number | Expectation of | Age
of death | probability function |of deaths life
X a 6 A ¢ d e X
X X X X X X
0 0.009487 | 0.990513 100000 949 72.40 0
1 0.000887 | 0.999113 0.003823 99051 88 72.09 1
2 0.000675 | 0.999325 0.000760 98963 66 71.16 2
3 0.000551 | 0.999449 0.000602 98897 55 70.20 3
4 0.000460 | 0.999540 0.000501 98842 45 69.24 4
5 0.000403 | 0.999597 0.000423 98797 40 68.27 5
6 0.000379 | 0.999621 0.000393 98757 38 67.30 6
7 0.000355 | 0.999645 0.000371 98719 35 66.33 7
8 0.000332 | 0.999668 0.000338 98684 32 65.35 8
9 0.000313 | 0.999687 0.000318 98652 31 64.37 9
10 0.000300 | 0.999700 0.000309 98621 30 63.39 10
1 0.000296 | 0.999704 0.000298 98591 29 62.41 i1
12 0.000307 | 0.999693 0.000295 98562 30 61.43 12
13 0.000340 | 0.999660 0.000321 98532 34 60.45 13
14 0.000405 | 0.999595 0.000371 98498 40 59.47 14
15 0.000513 | 0.999487 0.000448 98458 50 58.49 15
16 0.000682 | 0.999318 0.000582 98408 67 57.52 16
17 0.000931 | 0.999069 0.000801 98341 92 56.56 17
18 0.001207 | 0.998793 0.001067 98249 118 55.61 18
19 0.001469 | 0.998531 0.001346 98131 145 54.68 19
20 0.001676 | 0.998324 0.001590 97986 164 53.76 20
21 0.001787 | 0.998213 0.001752 97822 175 52.85 21
22 0.001760 | 0.998240 0.001786 97647 171 51.94 22
23 0.001686 | 0.998314 0.001728 97476 165 51.03 23
24 0.001600 | 0.998400 0.001651 97311 156 50.12 24
25 0.001532 | 0.998468 0.001561 97155 148 49.20 25
26 0.001474 | 0.998526 0.001498 97007 143 48.27 26
27 0.001407 | 0.998593 0.001448 96864 137 47.34 27
28 0.001340 | 0.998660 0.001374 96727 129 46.41 28
29 0.001286 | 0.998714 0.001304 96598 124 45.47 29
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Age | Probability | Survival Death rate Survivor | Number | Expectation of | Age
of death | probability function |of deaths life
N FAY (o}

X x Px Xx €y dy ey X
30 0.001255 | 0.998745 0.001272 96474 122 44 53 30
31 0.001248 | 0.998752 0.001253 96352 120 43.58 31
32 0.001257 | 0.998743 0.001249 96232 121 42.64 32
33 0.001282 | 0.998718 0.001267 96111 123 41.69 33
34 0.001323 | 0.998677 0.001300 95988 127 40.74 34
35 0.001382 | 0.998618 0.001348 95861 132 39.80 35
36 0.001451 | 0.998549 0.001413 95729 139 38.85 36
37 0.001530 | 0.998478 0.001495 95590 147 37.91 37
38 0.001630 | 0.998370 0.001578 95443 155 36.97 38
39 0.001757 | 0.998243 0.001689 95288 168 36.02 39
40 0.001923 | 0.998077 0.001841 95120 183 35.09 40
41 0.002127 | 0.997873 0.002014 94937 201 34.15 41
42 0.002366 | 0.997634 0.002243 94736 225 33.23 42
43 0.002635 | 0.997365 0.002505 94511 249 32.30 43
44 0.002931 | 0.997069 0.002780 94262 276 31.39 44
45 0.003251 | 0.996749 0.003088 93986 305 30.48 45
46 0.003572 | 0.996428 0.003416 93681 335 29.58 46
47 0.003897 | 0.996103 0.003742 93346 364 28.68 47
48 0.004258 | 0.995742 0.004079 92982 396 27.79 48
49 0.004690 | 0.995310 0.004469 92586 434 26.91 49
50 0.005225 | 0.994775 0.004947 92152 481 26.03 50
51 0.005872 | 0.994128 0.005549 91671 539 2517 51
52 0.006610 | 0.993390 0.006249 91132 602 24.31 52
53 0.007424 | 0.992576 0.007026 90530 672 23.47 53
54 0.008301 | 0.991699 0.007884 89858 746 22.64 54
55 0.009229 | 0.990771 0.008803 89112 823 21.83 55
56 0.010172 | 0.989828 0.009748 88289 898 21.03 56
57 0.011129 | 0.988861 0.010700 87391 973 20.24 57
58 0.012182 | 0.987818 0.011711 86418 1053 19.46 58
59 0.013356 | 0.986644 0.012826 85365 1140 18.69 59
60 0.014712 | 0.985288 0.014102 84225 1239 17.94 60
61 0.016236 | 0.983764 0.015566 82986 1347 17.20 61
62 0.017894 | 0.982106 0.017186 81639 1461 16.47 62
63 0.019706 | 0.980294 0.018953 80178 1580 15.77 63
064 0.021694 | 0.978306 0.020884 78598 1705 15.07 64
65 0.023879 | 0.976121 0.023028 76893 1837 14.40 65
66 0.026199 | 0.973801 0.025340 75056 1966 13.74 66
67 0.028641 | 0.971359 0.027767 73090 2093 13.09 67
68 0.031296 | 0.968704 0.030380 70997 2222 12.46 68
69 0.034256 | 0.965744 0.033267 68775 2356 11.85 69
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Age |Probability | Survival Death rate Survivor | Number | Expectation of | Age
of death | probability function |of deaths life
A A (e}
X Ax Px étx €5 dy ex X
70 0.037614 | 0.962386 0.036533 66419 2498 11.25 70
71 0.041271 | 0.958729 0.040190 63921 2638 10.67 71
72 0.045166 | 0.954834 0.044126 61283 2768 10.11 72
73 0.049446 | 0.950554 0.048389 58515 2894 9.56 73
74 0.054258 | 0.945742 0.053147 55621 3018 9.04 74
75 0.059752 | 0.940248 0.058576 52603 3143 8.53 75
76 0.065881 0.934119 0.064761 49460 3258 8.04 76
77 0.072548 | 0.927452 0.071618 46202 3352 7.57 77
78 0.079819 | 0.920181 0.079123 42850 3420 7.12 78
79 0.087762 | 0.912238 0.087383 39430 3461 6.69 79
80 0.096444 | 0.903556 0.096495 35969 3469 6.29 80
81 0.105845 | 0.894155 0.106497 32500 3440 5.91 81
82 0.115919 | 0.884081 0.117722 29060 3368 5.55 82
83 0.126306 | 0.873694 0.128832 25692 3245 5.21 83
84 0.137156 | 0.862844 0.140845 22447 3079 4.89 84
85 0.148622 | 0.851378 0.153833 19368 2879 4.59 85
86 0.160853 | 0.839147 0.167876 16489 2652 4.31 86
87 0.174001 | 0.825999 0.183060 13837 2408 4.03 87
88 0.187986 | 0.812014 0.199478 11429 2148 3.78 88
89 0.202840 | 0.797160 0.217228 9281 1883 3.54 89
90 0.218595 | 0.781405 0.236421 7398 1617 3.31 a0
91 0.235280 | 0.764720 0.257173 5781 1360 3.10 91
92 0.252919 | 0.747081 0.279610 4421 1118 2.90 92
93 0.271533 | 0.728467 0.303869 3303 897 2.71 a3
94 0.291138 | 0.708862 0.330099 2406 701 2.53 94
95 0.311742 | 0.688258 0.358459 1705 531 2.37 95
96 0.333347 | 0.666653 0.389123 1174 391 2.21 96
97 0.355943 | 0.644057 0.422278 783 279 2.06 Q7
98 0.379515 | 0.620485 0.458126 504 191 1.93 98
99 0.404031 | 0.595969 0.496885 313 127 1.80 99
100 | 0.429449 | 0.570551 0.538793 186 80 1.68 100
101 0.455714 | 0.544286 0.584104 106 48 1.58 101
102 | 0.482754 | 0.517246 0.633096 58 28 1.47 102
103 | 0.510481 | 0.489519 0.686067 30 15 1.37 103
104 | 0.538790 | 0.461210 0.743341 15 8 1.23 104
105 | 0.567559 | 0.432441 0.805267 7 4 1.07 105
106 | 0.596649 | 0.403351 0.872222 3 2 0.83 106
107 | 0.625905 | 0.374095 0.944617 1 1 0.50 107
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Appendix 2

Using GLIM in descriptive epidemiology

The software GLIM' was specifically designed for fitting generalized linear mod-
els which are commonly used in the analysis of epidemiological data. It is therefore
one of the most useful tools for carrying out epidemioiogical calculations

We should first recall the concept of the linear model. Suppose that Y is a
normal variate with mean p and variance o2 and that u is linearly related to several
covariates represented by the vector z:

w=Ppz=P02z4+..+Pp 2z
or
Y=Bz+¢

where & ~ N(O, 62) is usually called the error. Suppose further that Y has been
observed for several values of z. The response variable, called also the dependent
variable Y can therefore be represented by a vector of dimension n, the number of
observations. Denoting Y; as the ith observation corresponding to the value z; of z,
the maximum likelihood method enables B to be estimated by minimizing the ex-
pression

n

LB) = (Yi— Bz)?

i=1
which is the negative of the log-likelihood.

GLIM provides estimates of the coordinates of B, the variance-covariance of
these estimates as well as fitted values (Qi) and residuals (Yi—Qi).

GLIM is an interactive programme which can be run on either a personal com-
puter or a mainframe and which is usually activated by simply typing GLIM on the
keyboard. In order to introduce the reader to its use, the estimation of the parameters
of the regression equation which was fitted to the data presented in table 3.3 (Chap-
ter 3 page ) is reproduced and commented upon below. Comments are framed and
printed in italics; instructions given to the programme are printed in bold type, while
output of the programme is printed in smaller character using the current typeface.
As a rule an instruction is introduced by a ‘$’ and remains activated until another
$ character is input. With these conventions the dialogue between the computer and
the user may be as follows :

GLIM
GLIM 3.77 update 2 (copyright)1985 Royal Statistical Society, London

' Generalised Linear Interactive Modelling, NAG Ltd, Wilkinson House, Jordan Hill Road, Ox-
ford OX2 8DR, UK
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After this welcome message the user is invited with a? to input a directive (a
$ followed by a word). Directives are either a statement or a request for an
action to be carried out.Their name can be abbreviated provided that it is
unambiguous.

? $unit 11
? $data z y

These directives state that there are 11 observations (n = 11) and that there
are two values per unit in the input data (z and y)

$DAT ? $read

The above directive requests data to be read from the keyboard. They should
be input as described in the directive data. The computer therefore expects
2 x 11 numbers as a series of z y pairs

$REA? 0 0.65 0.1 1.21 0.2 1.36 0.3 1.77 0.4 2.55 0.5 2.63 0.6 1.21
$REA? 0.7 3.22 0.8 2.50 0.9 4.23 1.0 2.34
7?7 $look zy $

This directive requests the output of the values of z and y. It is used here to
check that the data have been input correctly.

4 Y

0.0000 0.6500
0.1000 1.2100
0.2000 1.3600
0.3000 1.7700
0.4000 2.5500
0.5000 2.6300
0.6000 1.2100
0.7000 3.2200
0.8000 2.5000
0.9000 4.2300
1.0000 2.3400

O VONOONMNWN -

—t

? $yvar y $err n $fit$

The directive yvar enables the dependant variable to be specified, and err
state that the error ¢ is normally distributed (‘n’ for normal). This complete the
specification of the model. The estimation starts with the directive fit and ini-
tially produces the deviance and its d.f.

deviance = 10.806
df. =10
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Since the argument of fit is empty, the request is for the adjustment of a
constant mean (Y =3 x 1 + € where 1 is a vector with eleven coordinates
n
equal to 1). In this case the estimate B of B is therefore Y = Y Yi and the value
=1
n
A —
of the negative of the maximum log-likelihood L(B) = 2 (Y;-Y)2, which is the
i=1
minimum deviation from the observed data when fitted with this class of models,
is called the deviance; when divided by o2, the deviance is distributed as >
with d. f. degrees of freedom.

? $disp e

In order to display the estimates (e) the directive display must be used. This
latter direc/(ive automatically produces standard errors of estimates and the
value of L(B) /df, named the scale parameter which is here an estimate of cZ.

estimate s.e. parameter
1 2.152 0.3134 1
scale parameter taken as 1.081

$DIS ? $fit z $disp e

deviance = 4.8900

df. =9
estimate s.e parameter
1 0.9923 0.4158 1
2 2.319 0.7028 Z

scale parameter taken as 0.5433

The directive fit z requests the estimation of the linear model pu = o + B1z. Note

that the constant 1 is always included in a model except if explicitly excluded
(fit z-1). The estimates of the parameters of the regression equation are the-

refore Bp=0.9923 By =2.319 and 62 =4.89/9 = 0.5433

$DIS? r

The letter v is an argument of the directive display. l//\Vhen typed while display
is still activated, it requests that the fitted values (Y;) and the standardized

residuals (Y;— Qi)/SE(Yi) be output
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unit observed fitted residual
1 0.6500 0.9923 -0.342
2 1.2100 1.2242 -0.014
3 1.3600 1.4561 -0.096
4 1.7700 1.6880 0.082
5 2.5500 1.9199 0.630
6 2.6300 2.1518 0.478
7 1.2100 2.3837 -1.174
8 3.2200 2.6156 0.604
9 2.5000 2.8475 -0.348

10 4.2300 3.0795 1.151

11 2.3400 3.3114 -0.971

$DIS ? $stop

The generalized linear model differs from the above simple normal mode! in
two respects, (i) the model now aims to describe a function of the mean and not
the mean itself; (ii) the error is no longer distributed as a normal variate but belongs
to a class of random variables which enable reliable estimation of linear models to
be achieved. As pointed out often in this book, descriptive epidemiology collects
data which are often distributed according to the Poisson distribution: in this context
it is the logarithm of the mean which is modelled and the name ‘Poisson regression’
is now commonly used to designate genralized linear modelling using Poisson dis-
tributed error and logarithmic transformation of the mean. We shall illustrate the
principle of this method and its implementation in GLIM with the data of table 2.8,
adjusting the model of equation 2.33 (see page...).

Suppose that the data are stored in a file named MHP.DAT and organized as
shown below, where each line corresponds to a computer record :

8 8 36 54 53 96 115 145

106 7 18 17 25 35 37

22801 27291 26762 25899 19853 17431 15024 11961
13506 12480 11012 9887 7010 6845 6066 4492

A possible way of fitting the multiplicative model (2.33) to the above data is
given below. Comments briefly introduce the directives.

GLIM
GLIM 3.77 update 2 (copyright)1985 Royal Statistical Society, London

Eight observations from each of two cancer registries.

? $unit 16

Read the number of cases (k) in the file MHP.DAT which will be connected to
the reading unit 1 after answering the file name request; then read the number
of person-years (m). Note that dinput is used instead of read when reading
from a file.

? $data k $dinput 1
File name ? mhp.dat
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$DIN? $data m $dinp 1 $

Create the variables AGE and REG (for registry) using the function %gl : this
function creates a vector with values given by the first argument (here 8 and
2 because 1< age < 8 and 1 < reg < 2). The second argument gives the
number of repetitions of each value. Note that, if not specified otherwise, the

dimension of a vector equals the number of units. The character °:

.7

enables

the activated directive to be repeated with other arguments (here the calculate

directive).

? $cal age=%gl(8,1) :reg=%gl(2,8) $loo reg age k m $

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

OCONOOOTAWN—=

REG

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000

AGE

1.000
2.000
3.000
4.000
5.000
6.000
7.000
8.000
1.000
2.000
3.000
4.000
5.000
6.000
7.000
8.000

K

8.000
8.000
36.000
54.000
53.000
96.000
115.000
145.000
10.000
6.000
7.000
18.000
17.000
25.000
35.000
37.000

M

22801.
27291,
26762.
25899.
19853.
17431.
15024.
11961.
13506.
12480.
11012.
9887.
7010.
6845.
6066.
4492.

State, using yvar, that the response variable is the number of cases (k), state,
using err, that the error distribution is the Poisson distribution and, using offset,
that the origin of the response variable scale is shifted by log(m) (i.e., the

mean W is such that log(u)

zero + Bz).

? $yvar k $err p $cal zero=%log(m) $offset zero

State that AGE and REG are categorical variables (factors). This directive re-
quests the computer to create dummy variables for each level of the factors

but one (i.e., 7 for AGE and 1 for REG).

? $factor age 8 :reg 2 $

The successive fits enable the contribution of each factor to be assessed.
Remember that the change in deviance is distributed as a y? with df equal to
the corresponding change in degrees of freedom.

? $fit :+ age :+reg $

scaled deviance

d.f.

676.59 at cycle 4

15




scaled deviance
d.f. =
scaled deviance
d.f.

? $disper$

©CONOOOT A~ WN =

18.142
8
9.3920
7

change
change
change

o~ o~ —

change

estimate

-7.519

-0.3572
0.8109
1.377
1.631
2.285
2.642
3.080

-0.2651

scale parameter taken as 1.000

unit

O OO NOOOWN

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

observed

8

8
36
54
53
96
115
145
10
6

7
18
17
25
35
37

I

~-658.4) at cycle 3

__7)

—~8.750) at cycle 4

_1)

S.e.

0.2374
0.3564
0.2808
0.2636
0.2644
0.2527
0.2495
0.2472
0.09168

fitted

12.376
10.364
32.683
55.690
55.080
92.987
114.526
141.293
5.624
3.636
10.317
16.310
14.920
28.013
35.474
40.707

parameter

residual

-1.244
-0.734
0.580
-0.227
-0.280
0.312
0.044
0.312
1.845
1.240
-1.033
0.419
0.539
-0.569
-0.080
-0.581
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The programme provides several statistics, values of which can be requested
through the look directive. For example to get the classical goodness of fit ¥°

type :

? $loo %x2 $
9.892

Note that most statistics can also be calculated directly using system-built vec-
tors storing the main results of the fit. For example the above y? is obtained
through %fv which stores the fitted values.
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? $cal (k-%fv)**2/%fv $
1.547
0.5393
0.3366
0.05131
0.07855
0.09761
0.001958
0.09728
3.405
1.537
1.066
0.1752
0.2900
0.3240
0.006321
0.3376

Note/\that the above values are the squares of the standardized residuals,
Yi—Yj)

VYi

? $cal r2=(k-%fv)**2/%fv $

listed previously. The residuals could also be stored in a vector :

The directive table is a powerful tabulation programme. It is used here in its
simplest form to get the total of r2 coordinates, that is the value of the good-
ness of fit y2.

? $tab ther2 t $
9.892
? $stop

Before going to the next example of Poisson regression, we should remember
that the estimates of the coordinates of B are the logarithms of the estimated relative
rates; for example the relative rate of age-group 8 (70-74 years) compared with
age-group 1 (35-39 years) is exp(3.08)=21.76. The incidence rate of this latter age-
group is estimated as exp(—7.519)/5=10.85/100 000 (the estimated rate is divided
by five because we input the populations instead of the person-years; see table
2.8); similarly the relative rate of Geneva (REG(2)) compared with Zaragoza is
exp(-0.2651) = 0.767.

The method of Poisson regression is now applied to the data of table 2.13
(page ), stored as previously in a file named HOMINCG.DAT. Only the data corres-
ponding to age greater than 20 were used, since no case was observed before that
age.
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Thirteen age-groups and six cantons of Cote d’Or make 78 units of observation.

? $unit 78

? $data k $dinput 1

File name ? homincg.dat
$DIN? $data m $dinput 1

Create the variable AGE and PLACE (for canton). The first two arguments of
the directive look select the output interval for the vectors looked at, 1 to 12
in the present example. Note that GLIM 3.77 retains only four meaningful letters

fo identify a variable (plac for place)

$DIN? $cal age=%gl(13,6) :place=%gi(6,1) $loo 1 12 place age k m $

PLAC

1.000
2.000
3.000
4.000
5.000
6.000
1.000
2.000
3.000
10 4.000
11 5.000
12 6.000

©CONOO~WN

AGE

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000

K

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.000
0.000
0.000

M

52794.0
10073.0
8402.0
19034.0
9539.0
1186.0
54321.0
10499.0
7984.0
19009.0
7936.0
1345.0

Specify the model and the factors to be used in the fit; then fit the multiplicative

model.

? $yvar k $err p $cal zero= %log(m) $offset zero

? $factor age 13 plac 6

$FAC ? $fit age+plac $disp e $
scaled deviance = 68.198 at cycle 8

d.f. = 60

QOO NOOTDA,WN =

estimate

-11.37

-0.006026

-6.130
1.806
1.515
2.730
3.141
3.901
3.873

S.e

1.001
1.414
14.39
1.118
1.155
1.049
1.035
1.021
1.029

parameter

1
AGE(2)
AGE(3)
AGE(4)
AGE(5)
AGE(8)
AGE(7)
AGE(8)
AGE(9)
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10 4.491 1.014 AGE(10)
11 5.427 1.007 AGE(11)
12 5.466 1.010 AGE(12)
13 5.516 1.013 AGE(13)
14 -0.3498 0.2127 PLAC(2)
15 -0.5899 0.2198 PLAC(3)
16 -0.2367 0.1560 PLAC(4)
17 -0.3564 0.1902 PLAC(5)
18 -0.8039 0.4566 PLAC(6)

scale parameter taken as 1.000

Note that the incidence rate estimate in age-group 3 is almost zero and has
a very large standard error. Actually no case has been observed in this age-
group and the incidence rate estimate should be zero. The next step is to
assess the significance of the factor PLAC; to this end a model containing only
the factor age is fitted to the data and the corresponding increase in deviance
evaluated

?
? $fit —plac $
